

No. 23-1345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DANNY RICHARD RIVERS,
Petitioner,
us.

ERIC GUERRERO, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION,
Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————◆—————
KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlf.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 3

I. Under the Rule 15 precedents of all circuits,
Gonzalez and *Banister* already answer the
question in this case. 3

II. The pre-AEDPA record does not support
petitioner’s argument that reopening a decided
case to amend was not considered successive. . . 7

 A. Stages of Pre-AEDPA Evolution. 7

 B. Petitioner’s Cases. 10

 C. Contrary Cases. 18

III. The purpose of AEDPA would be defeated by
poking yet another hole in finality. 20

IV. Complaints that the actual innocence window is
too narrow must be addressed to Congress, not
the judiciary. 23

CONCLUSION. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Dragovich</i> , 297 F. 3d 201 (CA3 2002). . . .	3
<i>Andrews v. Deland</i> , 943 F. 2d 1162 (CA10 1991).. . .	21
<i>Auletta v. Ortino (In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litig.)</i> , 511 F. 3d 611 (CA6 2008).	4
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U. S. 504 (2020).	4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 13, 20
<i>Bennett v. Robbins</i> , 329 F. 2d 146 (CA1 1964). . . .	14
<i>Bishop v. Lane</i> , 478 F. Supp. 865 (ED Tenn. 1978).	14, 15
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F. 3d 815 (CA9 1995).	19
<i>Bonin v. Vasquez</i> , 999 F. 2d 425 (CA9 1993). . .	18, 19
<i>Boyd v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 114 F. 4th 1232 (CA11 2024).	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U. S. 83 (1963).	13
<i>Briddle v. Scott</i> , 63 F. 3d 364 (CA5 1995).. . . .	15
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U. S. 443 (1953).	9
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U. S. 118 (2022).	8
<i>Calvary Christian Ctr. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 710 F. 3d 536 (CA4 2013).	4
<i>Clarke v. Henderson</i> , 403 F. 2d 687 (CA6 1968). . .	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U. S. 167 (2001).	23

<i>Dunlap v. Litscher</i> , 301 F. 3d 873 (CA7 2002)	6
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U. S. 478 (1964)	14
<i>Ewing v. 1645 W. Farragut LLC</i> , 90 F. 4th 876 (CA7 2024)	3
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 3 Pet. (28 U. S.) 193 (1830)	8
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U. S. 391 (1963)	9
<i>Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for the Northern Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U. S. 653 (1992)	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U. S. 524 (2005)	4, 5, 6, 23
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U. S. 580 (1952)	12
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 90 F. Supp. 431 (SDNY 1950)	10, 11, 12
<i>Janese v. Fay</i> , 692 F. 3d 221 (CA2 2012)	3, 5
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U. S. 465 (2023)	8, 11, 27
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U. S. 163 (2006)	25
<i>Kaufman v. United States</i> , 394 U. S. 217 (1969)	24
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U. S. 436 (1986)	8, 10, 17, 24
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U. S. 847 (1988)	5
<i>Lindauer v. Rogers</i> , 91 F. 3d 1355 (CA9 1996)	4, 19
<i>Lynnaugh v. Petty</i> , 480 U. S. 699 (1987)	17
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U. S. 279 (1987)	26

<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U. S. 467 (1991).....	8, 10
<i>McCotter v. Petty</i> , 478 U. S. 1003 (1986).....	16
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F. 3d 538 (CA10 2007).....	5
<i>Palmer v. Champion Mortgage</i> , 465 F. 3d 24 (CA1 2006).....	3
<i>Petty v. McCotter</i> , 779 F. 2d 299 (CA5 1986). . .	15, 16
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U. S. 266 (1948).	8
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U. S. 269 (2005).	23
<i>Rivers v. Lumpkin</i> , 99 F. 4th 216 (CA5 2024).	7
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U. S. 224 (1924).	8
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U. S. 1 (1963).	9
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U. S. 298 (1995).....	24, 25
<i>Smith v. Armontrout</i> , 888 F. 2d 530 (CA8 1989). . .	18
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 572 P. 2d 1338 (Utah 1977).	21
<i>Strand v. United States</i> , 780 F. 2d 1497 (CA10 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U. S. 263 (1999).	13
<i>Thomas v. Virginia</i> , 357 F. 2d 87 (CA4 1966).	14
<i>Tool Box, Inc. v. Ogden City Corp.</i> , 419 F. 3d 1084 (CA10 2005).....	4
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U. S. 293 (1963).....	9
<i>Trudel v. Suntrust Bank</i> , 924 F. 3d 1281 (CADC 2019).	4

<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U. S. 656 (2001).....	21
<i>UMB Bank, N.A. v. Guerin</i> , 89 F. 4th 1047 (CA8 2024).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 187 F. 2d 137 (CA2 1951).....	12
<i>Vielma v. Eureka Co.</i> , 218 F. 3d 458 (CA5 2000)....	4
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U. S. 72 (1977).....	9
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F. 3d 116 (CA2 2005)...	5
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U. S. 239 (1924).....	8, 10
<i>Wong Yang Sun v. McGrath</i> , 339 U. S. 33 (1950). .	10
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U. S. 202 (2003).	20

United States Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 2242.	6
28 U. S. C. § 2243.	25
28 U. S. C. § 2244.	8
28 U. S. C. § 2244(b).	21, 22, 23, 24

Rules of Court

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15.	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60.	5
Former Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 73.	11

State Statute

Cal. Pen. Code § 1509(d)..	27
------------------------------------	----

Secondary Authorities

- 141 Cong. Rec. (Feb. 8, 1995). 20, 21
- A. Doyle, *The Adventure of Silver Blaze* (1892),
<https://sherlock-holm.es/stories/html/silv.html> . . . 11
- Barnett, *How Numbers Can Trick You*,
 97 MIT Tech. Rev. 38 (Oct. 1994). 26
- Campbell, *Exoneration Inflation*, J. Inst. Adv.
 Crim. Just. (Summer 2008),
<http://www.cjlf.org/files/CampbellExonerationInflation2008.pdf>. 25, 26
- Friendly, *Is Innocence Irrelevant? Collateral Attack on Criminal Judgments*, 38 U. Chi. L. Rev. 142 (1970). 24
- National Registry of Exonerations, Glossary,
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/glossary.aspx>. 26
- National Registry of Exonerations, Staff,
<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/Staff.aspx>. 25
- Scheidegger, *Rebutting the Myths About Race and the Death Penalty*, 10 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 147 (2012). 26
- Tr. of Oral Arg. in *Lynaugh v. Petty*, O.T. 1986, No. 85-1656, p. 6 https://www.supremecourt.gov/pdfs/transcripts/1986/85-1656_03-03-1987.pdf. 16, 17
